GENERAL LAWS

CHAPTER 1013

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR'S COMPENSATION

S. F. 1279

AN ACT relating to the compensation of the lieutenant governor.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Chapter sixty-nine (69), section twelve (12), Acts 1
- $\mathbf{2}$ of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Session, is hereby amended 3 as follows:
- 1. By inserting in subsection two (2), line twenty-three (23), after the period the following sentence: "When a vacancy occurs and the 4
- 5 6 term of the lieutenant governor is not completed, the lieutenant gov-
- 7 ernor shall receive compensation of twice the per diem rate a senator
- receives for the number of days which he served as president of the 8
- senate." 9
- 2. By striking from subsection four (4), line thirty-four (34), the 10 words "or the lieutenant governor". 11
- 3. By striking from subsection four (4), lines thirty-four (34) and 12 thirty-five (35), the words "or the lieutenant governor". 13

Approved April 8, 1970.

CHAPTER 1014

SUPREME COURT OPINIONS

S. F. 1149

AN ACT relating to publication of the opinions of the supreme court.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section three point one (3.1), subsection three (3), 1 Code 1966, as amended by chapter sixty-nine (69), section forty-eight (48), Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Session, $\mathbf{2}$ 3 is further amended by striking from lines three (3) and four (4) the words "reporter of the supreme court" and inserting in lieu 4 5 thereof the words "code editor". 6

SEC. 2. Section fourteen point three (14.3), Code 1966, as 1 amended by chapter sixty-nine (69), section fifty (50), Acts of the $\mathbf{2}$ Sixty-third General Assembly, First Session, is hereby amended as 3 follows: 4

5 1. By inserting in line two (2) after the word "Code" the words